

**Monday, July 8, 2019** 

**RESOLUTION NO. 113 – 19** 

Offered By Councilor **LISOVICZ** Seconded By Councilor

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE, COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS AND THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

WHEREAS, the American Red Cross is a humanitarian organization led by volunteers that provides relief to victims of disasters and helps people in communities prevent, prepare and respond to emergencies; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Glen Ridge also provides a variety of community services relating to the prevention of, preparation for, and response to emergencies, including, among other things, disaster planning, relief to victims of disasters and first aid and CPR training and related emergency medical service training; and

WHEREAS, the American Red Cross and the Borough of Glen Ridge have prepared a Memorandum of Understanding in the form attached hereto which Memorandum provides a broad framework for cooperation between the two entities in rendering assistance and service to victims of disaster, as well as other services for which cooperation may be mutually beneficial; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council believes it to be in the best interest of the Borough of Glen Ridge to authorize the execution of said Memorandum of Understanding.

**NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, that the Borough Administrator is authorized and directed to execute the Memorandum of Understanding be and between the Borough of Glen Ridge and the North Jersey Region of the American National Red Cross in the form attached hereto.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk Of The Borough Of Glen Ridge, in The County Of Essex and in The State Of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a "**Resolution**" adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Monday, July 8, 2019.

Witness my hand and seal of The Borough Of Glen Ridge on this the  $8^{th}$  day of July, 2019.